RESOLUTION NO. 2024-23

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF COACHELLA, CALIFORNIA, INITIATING PROCEEDINGS FOR THE LEVY AND COLLECTION OF ASSESSMENTS FOR LANDSCAPING AND LIGHTING DISTRICT MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NO. 1 THROUGH 40, FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF PART 2 OF DIVISION 15 OF THE CALIFORNIA STREETS AND HIGHWAYS CODE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Coachella ("City"), by previous Resolutions formed and levied annual assessments for the Landscaping and Lighting Maintenance District No. 1 through 40 ("Districts"), pursuant to the provisions of the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972, Division 15, Part 2 of the California Streets and Highways Code (commencing with section 22500) ("Act"); and,

WHEREAS, the Act provides the City Council the authority to annually levy and collect assessment for the Districts on the Riverside County tax roll on behalf of the City of Coachella to pay the maintenance and services of the improvements and facilities related thereto; and,

WHEREAS, the City has retained Willdan Financial Services ("Willdan") as the Assessment Engineer of Work for the purpose of assisting with the Annual Levy of the Districts, to prepare and file an Engineer's Annual Levy Report ("Engineer's Report") with the City Clerk in accordance with the Act.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Coachella as follows:

SECTION 1. That the foregoing recitals are true and correct.

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby orders Willdan Financial Services to prepare and file with the City Clerk the Engineer's Report concerning the levy of assessments for the Districts for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2024, and ending June 30, 2025, in accordance with Chapter 3, Section 22622 of the Act.

SECTION 3. The territory to be included within the District as described above incorporates approximately twenty-seven acres (27.56 acres) which are included and identified on the Riverside County Assessor's Parcel Number (APN) Map as Book 779, Pages 270 through 272 and Pages 300 and 301. By reference, these maps are made part of this resolution.

SECTION 4. The existing improvements within the Districts include: landscaping and park improvements, including but not limited to maintenance, ground cover, shrubs, trees, plants, drainage systems, irrigation systems, ornamental lighting systems, masonry walls or other fencing and associated appurtenances with said improvements. Lighting improvements may include, but are not limited to, electrical energy, lighting fixtures, poles, meters, conduits, electrical cable and associated appurtenances with said improvements. The Engineer's Report describes the improvements and any substantial changes in existing improvements.

SECTION 5. The City Council hereby determines that to provide the improvements generally described in Section 4 of this resolution and to be detailed in the Engineer's Report, it is necessary to levy and collect assessments against lots and parcels within the Districts for Fiscal Year 2024/2025 and said assessments shall be outlined and described in the Engineer's Report and imposed pursuant to the provisions of the Act and the California Constitution Article XIIID.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 12th day of June 2024.

Steven A. Hernandez Mayor

ATTEST:

Angela M. Zepeda City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Carlos Campos City Attorney STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) ss.CITY OF COACHELLA)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution No. 2023-23 was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Coachella at a regular meeting thereof, held on the 12th day of June 2024, by the following vote of Council:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Delia Granados Deputy City Clerk